
http://www.ttb.gov

Removed from Fermentors  

STILL WINES (BULK)
Production

 116,820,560

Increases after Fermentation
    By Sweetening  1,657,632
    By Addition of Wine Spirits  1,646,741
    By Amelioration  1,157,658
        Production Total  121,282,591
Withdrawals:
Taxable
    Not over 14% alcohol ($1.07 per gal)  1,919,500
    Over 14% and not over 21% alc ($1.57)  52,347
    Over 21% and not over 24% alc ($3.15)  2

        Taxable Total:  1,971,861
Tax Free
    Production of Effervescent Wines  2,110,099
    Production of Vinegar  206,581
    Production of Non-Beverage Wine
        Not over 14% alcohol
        Over 14% alcohol
    For use as Distilling Material  1,090,142
    Exports  3,573,153
        Tax-free Total  7,757,546
Stocks End-of-Month Total
    Not over 14% alcohol  474,200,201
    Over 14% and not over 21% alcohol  81,800,562
    Over 21% and not over 24% alcohol  3,174,902

        Stocks end-of-month, Total:  559,345,578

STILL WINES BOTTLED
Bottled
Taxable withdrawals                        
    Not over 14% alcohol  30,450,442
    Over 14% and not over 21% alcohol  3,780,237
    Over 21% and not over 24% alcohol  107

        Taxable Withdrawals, Total  34,715,510
Tax-free, export                 4,423,067
    Withdrawals, Total  39,138,577
Stocks end-of-month     
    Not over 14% alcohol  119,561,888
    Over 14% and not over 21% alcohol  30,553,307
    Over 21% and not over 24% alcohol  1,202

STATISTICAL REPORT - WINE

 150,674,038        Stocks end-of-month, Total
    Cider  557,641

 484,724    Cider

    Cider  12

 169,913    Cider

Report Date:
30-MAR-2007

Page:Reporting Period: September 2006

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO TAX AND TRADE BUREAU

 43,027,564

 479,186
 298,385

Prior Year
Current MonthCurrent Month 

 139,689,532

 3,465,394
 1,522,361
 1,134,446

 145,811,733

 1,133,297
 90,957

 442

 1,224,696

 2,034,687
 277,038

 1,372,981
 4,229,272
 9,001,491

 400,293,717
 66,241,964

 4,046,616

 470,857,182

 0

 274,885

 693,578
 393,935

 40,323,574

 31,769,209
 3,386,104

 1,383

 35,605,015
 5,404,859

 41,009,874

 116,511,308
 27,627,162

 5,016

 144,574,828
 431,342

 448,319

 Report Symbol: 
TTB S 5120-09-2006

 226,567,086

 16,425,512
 7,130,473

 10,773,314
 260,896,385

 14,372,536
 272,955

 108

 14,645,635

 15,839,973
 2,321,590

 11,009,476
 32,742,692
 68,231,788

 294,737,506
 33,646,220

 8,682

 332,466,749
 37,853,084

 370,319,833

 4,074,341

 36

 406,146,338

 3,821,863
 2,496,194

Prior Year
Cumulative
Year to Date

Current Year
Cumulative
Year to Date

 227,063,253

 17,265,821
 5,959,942

 10,020,080
 260,309,096

 12,225,109
 534,743

 2,026

 12,761,878

 14,342,512
 2,179,408

 9,197,542
 33,732,583
 66,933,822

 0

 4,337,478
 3,144,299

 391,444,528

 297,124,332
 30,443,576

 6,037

 331,091,509
 38,949,095

 370,040,604

 3,517,564

1 of 2

Note: Vermouth and other natural still wines, taxable withdrawals, and stocks are included in still wines. Other special naturally carbonated wines,
           taxable withdrawals and stocks are included in effervescent wines.
          Changes in figures from prior reports are due to amended reports being filed.

1/

2/

ITEM (WINE GALLONS)

1/       Excludes substandard wines produced as distilling material for the production of brandy. 
2/       Additional wines expressly produced as distilling material.



http://www.ttb.gov

EFFERVESCENT WINES (BULK AND BOTTLED
Produced
Bottled
Taxable withdrawals:

    Artificially Carbonated  34,026
    Naturally Carbonated  1,532,363
         Taxable Withdrawals, Total  1,566,389
Tax-Free, Export  161,497
    Withdrawals, Total  1,727,886
Stocks end-of-month  16,308,345

SPECIAL NATURAL WINES

Vermouth
    Production  57,383

    Withdrawals  46,947

    Stocks end-of-month  128,454

OTHER SPECIAL NATURAL WINES

Production
    Not over 14% alcohol  1,920,648
    Over 14% alcohol  2,302
    Artificially Carbonated  6,384

Withdrawals
         Total:

    Not over 14% alcohol
    Over 14% alcohol
    Artificially Carbonated

         Total:
Stocks end-of-month
    Not over 14% alcohol
    Over 14% alcohol
    Artificially Carbonated

         Total:

27 CFR 24.218 Wines (Wine Coolers)

Production: California
Others

Removed to distilled spirits plants

DISTILLING MATERIAL

Removed to vinegar plants

 1,265,363
 5,822

 79

 2,665,349
 59,572

 6,440

VINEGAR STOCKS

    Production
    Taxable Withdrawals
    Stocks end-of-month

 3,691,375
 1,689,683
 4,637,930

 19,403,653

 2,002

 1,929,339

 1,272,425

 2,738,893

 23,982,405

 0

 5    Naturally Carbonated

    Naturally Carbonated  1,161

 7,532    Naturally Carbonated

 2,106,568
 2,877,088

Prior Year
Current MonthCurrent Month 

 2,029,187
 2,361,911

 31,954
 1,388,799
 1,420,753

 143,252
 1,564,005

 14,960,088

 43,568
 55,473
 96,951

 1,550,353
 480

 0

 1,303,038
 4,120

 2

 1,024,246
 76,841

 20

 4,199,593
 1,619,042
 4,026,171

 1,555,101

 1,308,543

 1,108,229

 4,268

 7,122

 26,836,131

 270
 32,502,285

 31,863

 1,383

Statistical Report - Wine TTB S 5120-09-2006

 311,101
 10,256,088
 10,567,189

 688,361
 11,255,550

 547,647
 522,711

 12,662,069
 8,420

 40,519

 11,193,792
 79,595
 34,654

 38,908,503
 19,463,491

 52,577,138

 11,157

 12,719,457

 11,315,098

 58,663,097

 26,897

 8,449

 7,057

 16,971,999
 14,356,114

Current Year
Cumulative
Year to Date

 15,104,190
 13,540,039

 271,028
 10,440,756
 10,711,784

 900,468
 11,612,252

 170,473
 522,193

 12,724,148
 10,819

 221

 11,294,108
 78,271

 1,258

 35,269,396
 23,499,092

 12,748,994

 11,381,862

 13,806

 52,677,424

 770

 65,233,482

 99,383

 8,225

Page:

Prior Year
Cumulative
Year to Date

2 of 2

Note: Vermouth and other natural still wines, taxable withdrawals, and stocks are included in still wines. Other special naturally carbonated wines,
           taxable withdrawals and stocks are included in effervescent wines.
          Changes in figures from prior reports are due to amended reports being filed.



http://www.ttb.gov

3/    Production has cider included. There are no taxable removals in bulk.

ARIZONA

CALIFORNIA

COLORADO

CONNECTICUT

FLORIDA

GEORGIA

IDAHO

ILLINOIS

INDIANA

IOWA

KANSAS

KENTUCKY

MAINE

MARYLAND

MASSACHUSETTS

MICHIGAN

MINNESOTA

MISSOURI

MONTANA

NEBRASKA

NEW JERSEY

NEW MEXICO

NEW YORK

NORTH CAROLINA

OHIO

OKLAHOMA

OREGON

PENNSYLVANIA

TENNESSEE

TEXAS

VIRGINIA

WASHINGTON

WEST VIRGINIA

WISCONSIN

 196

 113,691,342

 22,797

 6,503

 69,432

 9,393

 33,200

 31,625

 23,915

 10,119

 4,619

 85,553

 1,255

 12,257

 5,856

 40,987

 114

 35,812

 214

 25,185

 135,121

 160,394

 971,636

 15,807

 75,798

 1,575

 71,931

 65,695

 5,605

 185,400

 108,088

 636,134

 2,017

 22,440

 0

 1,899,098

 0

 0

 4,240

 0

 0

 7,931

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 242

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 105

 109

 2,159

 185

 1,013

 0

 0

 1,321

 0

 1,117

 0

 0

 0

 39,345

 0

 0

 1,595

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 8

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 684

 0

 4,400

 0

 5,358

 0

 951

 0

 0

 8

 0

 0

 0

 0

 6,465

 449,103,811

 109,630

 17,499

 202,382

 37,294

 179,615

 172,677

 54,956

 31,902

 18,446

 83,028

 16,633

 54,528

 9,154

 291,592

 26,603

 370,339

 1,438

 25,201

 222,674

 524,455

 5,208,003

 231,835

 345,055

 4,434

 859,779

 299,107

 119,187

 1,036,064

 354,816

 13,597,522

 402

 75,075

 0

 78,190,983

 26,008

 13,934

 57,544

 1,958

 6,669

 21,979

 12,464

 263

 797

 381,888

 520

 6,708

 46

 14,459

 3,733

 57,726

 0

 51

 15,985

 21,243

 4,002,598

 43,820

 315,483

 1,826

 225,097

 17,173

 360

 51,601

 8,616

 1,432,174

 0

 3,678

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 57,383

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 4,921

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 207

 0

 41,072

 0

 747

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 26,833

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 490

 0

 95,731

 0

 5,400

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 252,545  1,980  0  508,600  38,080  0  0  0

 116,820,560  1,919,500  52,349  474,200,201  84,975,464  57,383  46,947  128,454

Others

Total

CALIFORNIA

MICHIGAN

MISSOURI

NEW JERSEY

NEW MEXICO

NEW YORK

NORTH CAROLINA

OHIO

OREGON

PENNSYLVANIA

WASHINGTON

WISCONSIN

 1,830,273

 1,472

 0

 178

 0

 87,262

 5

 0

 0

 334

 0

 2,561

 1,255,778

 3,487

 0

 51

 0

 7,816

 2

 102

 57

 729

 128

 3,229

 2,590,938

 14,746

 0

 189

 0

 100,648

 30

 573

 417

 358

 0

 5,275

 1,904,691

 1,496

 0

 2,326

 0

 158,421

 0

 5,657

 1,000

 0

 15,647

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 5

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 9,222,906

 37,048

 6,873

 4,853

 162,612

 287,137

 19,910

 6,856

 116,568

 3,918

 764,435

 547

 7,254  1,046  25,719  65,135 17,330  0  0Others

Total  1,929,339  1,272,425  2,738,893  10,698,798 2,106,568  0  5

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 12

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 12

 0

 98,956

 1,551

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 1,559

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 2,531

 0

 21,700

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 7,920

 0

 169

 35,527

 169,913

Still Wines Special Natural Wines

VermouthStocks End of MonthTaxable Withdrawals

Stocks 
End of Month

Taxable
 WithdrawalsProductionCider

Over 14 %
Alcohol

Not over 
14 % AlcoholCider

Over 14 %
Alcohol

Not over 
14 % Alcohol

Production

Bulk 
 Wine Gallons 

By State

 Special Natural Wines

Other

 Effervescent Wines

Taxable Withdrawals 
Stocks

End of MonthNaturally
Carbonated Wines

Artificially
Carbonated Wines

ProductionStocks
End of Month

Taxable
WithdrawalsProduction

Bulk 
Wine Gallons

by State

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

STATISTICAL REPORT BY STATE - WINE

Reporting Period: September 2006

ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO TAX AND TRADE BUREAU

Report Date:
30-MAR-2007

Page: 1 of 2

TTB S 5120-09-2006

Report Symbol:

3/



http://www.ttb.gov

ARIZONA

CALIFORNIA

COLORADO

CONNECTICUT

FLORIDA

GEORGIA

IDAHO

ILLINOIS

INDIANA

IOWA

KANSAS

KENTUCKY

MAINE

MARYLAND

MASSACHUSETTS

MICHIGAN

MINNESOTA

MISSOURI

MONTANA

NEBRASKA

NEW JERSEY

NEW MEXICO

NEW YORK

NORTH CAROLINA

OHIO

OKLAHOMA

OREGON

PENNSYLVANIA

TENNESSEE

TEXAS

VIRGINIA

WASHINGTON

WEST VIRGINIA

WISCONSIN

 418

 37,643,135

 12,947

 12,154

 48,260

 3,487

 11,244

 32,570

 93,769

 10,522

 1,608

 2,427

 354

 17,229

 1,426

 89,987

 4,172

 41,799

 1,593

 0

 55,108

 2,123

 2,457,718

 69,329

 91,385

 2,033

 498,169

 86,277

 8,610

 160,629

 34,483

 1,185,772

 2,184

 23,529

 2,317

 20,783,548

 8,963

 7,037

 635,496

 596,167

 15,724

 1,004,032

 102,000

 8,304

 427,290

 1,257

 2,282

 14,386

 3,604

 85,059

 5,091

 72,899

 1,155

 0

 512,765

 13,705

 1,371,868

 38,373

 52,160

 2,528

 572,452

 1,617,112

 13,844

 1,068,615

 166,710

 1,123,892

 1,551

 39,162

 256

 2,854,793

 2,945

 741

 39,552

 23,787

 1,177

 53,352

 1,230

 160

 17,515

 5,872

 128

 2,769

 3

 1,404

 432

 2,242

 28

 0

 21,859

 451

 449,461

 4,037

 3,798

 617

 74,030

 55,465

 36

 41,004

 326

 115,381

 27

 2,964

 507

 88,094,699

 66,826

 45,253

 1,342,819

 867,514

 287,020

 1,849,141

 193,162

 24,718

 628,481

 44,087

 6,644

 43,255

 20,947

 357,425

 31,814

 645,117

 5,458

 0

 746,811

 95,927

 3,177,845

 320,981

 210,523

 4,850

 1,924,772

 2,414,829

 66,853

 1,320,365

 563,022

 13,758,574

 6,289

 180,024

 0

 27,552,565

 21,858

 177

 76,685

 43,063

 11,758

 85,454

 15,429

 870

 31,144

 22,361

 712

 22

 17

 11,023

 1,025

 25,725

 95

 0

 50,300

 2,317

 432,717

 31,128

 14,725

 900

 680,525

 90,942

 182

 77,461

 4,435

 1,249,532

 18

 1,384

 0

 2,623,909

 0

 0

 0

 3

 0

 0

 5,844

 0

 0

 0

 186

 14

 571

 2,397

 0

 1,070

 0

 0

 2,325

 11,888

 141,605

 901

 8,487

 0

 3,133

 743

 0

 0

 32

 73,254

 0

 255

 123

 5,683

 0

 0

 666

 2,097

 0

 2,004

 9

 0

 2,463

 0

 55

 0

 0

 519

 0

 2,178

 0

 0

 1,165

 1,707

 1,367

 0

 112

 0

 2,523

 4,081

 0

 7,057

 0

 0

 0

 108

 16

 1,068,778

 5

 17

 24,618

 26,846

 45

 33,866

 0

 0

 23,537

 0

 0

 16

 572

 4,101

 0

 93

 0

 0

 16,028

 15,963

 87,682

 1,182

 2,249

 0

 24,802

 69,604

 5

 86,454

 276

 45,165

 0

 107

 50

 3,854,383

 42

 191

 134,698

 132,632

 2,554

 182,289

 6,433

 0

 106,523

 0

 1,064

 0

 1,811

 22,631

 0

 9,619

 29

 0

 63,818

 16,199

 185,482

 3,557

 10,759

 0

 103,625

 270,301

 93

 177,721

 3,120

 317,095

 0

 893

Others

Total

 321,114  79,094  2,502  215,336  17,960  471  109  331  1,935

 43,027,564  30,450,442  119,561,888  30,554,509  2,877,088  34,026  1,532,358  5,609,547

Bottled
Wine Gallons

by State Bottled   Not Over 
14% Alcohol

    Over 
14% Alcohol   Cider

  Not Over 
14% Alcohol

Over
14% Alcohol Cider

Bottled Artificially
Carbonated

Wines 

Naturally
Carbonated

Wines

Stocks
End of
Month

Taxable Withdrawals Stocks End of Month Taxable Withdrawals 

                                 Still Wines Effervescent Wines

 0

 92,449

 72

 0

 9,825

 13,774

 0

 13,261

 0

 0

 7,265

 0

 0

 0

 12

 36

 0

 0

 0

 0

 378

 0

 18,308

 0

 38,008

 0

 248

 11,749

 0

 12,532

 0

 3,775

 0

 362

 262,670

 484,724 3,780,344

 0

 248,056

 1,014

 0

 7,308

 12,492

 0

 7,169

 0

 0

 4,218

 0

 0

 0

 641

 870

 0

 0

 0

 0

 993

 0

 32,483

 0

 23,276

 0

 0

 9,143

 0

 15,850

 0

 1,514

 0

 528

 192,086

 557,641

STATISTICAL REPORT BY STATE - WINE Page: TTB S 5120-09-2006 2 of 2


