

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO TAX AND TRADE BUREAU

STATISTICAL REPORT - WINE

Reporting Period: September 2006

Report Date:

30-MAR-2007

Report Symbol: TTB S 5120-09-2006

Page: 1 of 2

ITEM	(WINE GALLONS)							
-		Prior Year	Current Year Cumulative	Prior Year Cumulative				
STILL WINES (BULK)	Current Month	Current Month	Year to Date	Year to Date				
Production								
Removed from Fermentors 1/	116,820,560	139,689,532	226,567,086	227,063,253				
Increases after Fermentation								
By Sweetening	1,657,632	3,465,394	16,425,512	17,265,821				
By Addition of Wine Spirits	1,646,741	1,522,361	7,130,473	5,959,942				
By Amelioration	1,157,658	1,134,446	10,773,314	10,020,080				
Production Total	121,282,591	145,811,733	260,896,385	260,309,096				
Withdrawals:								
Taxable								
Not over 14% alcohol (\$1.07 per gal)	1,919,500	1,133,297	14,372,536	12,225,109				
Over 14% and not over 21% alc (\$1.57)	52,347	90,957	272,955	534,743				
Over 21% and not over 24% alc (\$3.15)	2	442	108	2,026				
Cider	12	0	36	0				
Taxable Total:	1,971,861	1,224,696	14,645,635	12,761,878				
Tax Free								
Production of Effervescent Wines	2,110,099	2,034,687	15,839,973	14,342,512				
Production of Vinegar	206,581	277,038	2,321,590	2,179,408				
Production of Non-Beverage Wine								
Not over 14% alcohol	479,186	693,578	3,821,863	4,337,478				
Over 14% alcohol	298,385	393,935	2,496,194	3,144,299				
For use as Distilling Material ^{2/}	1,090,142	1,372,981	11,009,476	9,197,542				
Exports	3,573,153	4,229,272	32,742,692	33,732,583				
Tax-free Total	7,757,546	9,001,491	68,231,788	66,933,822				
Stocks End-of-Month Total								
Not over 14% alcohol	474,200,201	400,293,717						
Over 14% and not over 21% alcohol	81,800,562	66,241,964						
Over 21% and not over 24% alcohol	3,174,902	4,046,616						
Cider	169,913	274,885						
Stocks end-of-month, Total:	559,345,578	470,857,182						
STILL WINES BOTTLED								
Bottled	43,027,564	40,323,574	406,146,338	391,444,528				
Taxable withdrawals								
Not over 14% alcohol	30,450,442	31,769,209	294,737,506	297,124,332				
Over 14% and not over 21% alcohol	3,780,237	3,386,104	33,646,220	30,443,576				
Over 21% and not over 24% alcohol	107	1,383	8,682	6,037				
Cider	484,724	448,319	4,074,341	3,517,564				
Taxable Withdrawals, Total	34,715,510	35,605,015	332,466,749	331,091,509				
Tax-free, export	4,423,067	5,404,859	37,853,084	38,949,095				
Withdrawals, Total	39,138,577	41,009,874	370,319,833	370,040,604				
Stocks end-of-month			, ,	, ,				
Not over 14% alcohol	119,561,888	116,511,308						
Over 14% and not over 21% alcohol	30,553,307	27,627,162						
Over 21% and not over 24% alcohol	1,202	5,016						
Cider	557,641	431,342						
Stocks end-of-month, Total	150,674,038	144,574,828						

Note: Vermouth and other natural still wines, taxable withdrawals, and stocks are included in still wines. Other special naturally carbonated wines, taxable withdrawals and stocks are included in effervescent wines.

Changes in figures from prior reports are due to amended reports being filed.

^{1/} Excludes substandard wines produced as distilling material for the production of brandy.

^{2/} Additional wines expressly produced as distilling material.

Page:	2 of 2

	Current Month	Prior Year Current Month	Current Year Cumulative Year to Date	Prior Year Cumulative Year to Date
EFFERVESCENT WINES (BULK AND BOTTLED				45 404 400
Produced	2,106,568	2,029,187	16,971,999	15,104,190
Bottled	2,877,088	2,361,911	14,356,114	13,540,039
Taxable withdrawals:				
Artificially Carbonated	34,026	31,954	311,101	271,028
Naturally Carbonated	1,532,363	1,388,799	10,256,088	10,440,756
Taxable Withdrawals, Total	1,566,389	1,420,753	10,567,189	10,711,784
Tax-Free, Export	161,497	143,252	688,361	900,468
Withdrawals, Total	1,727,886	1,564,005	11,255,550	11,612,252
Stocks end-of-month	16,308,345	14,960,088		
SPECIAL NATURAL WINES				
Vermouth			5.47.0.47	170,473
Production	57,383	43,568	547,647	
Withdrawals	46,947	55,473	522,711	522,193
Stocks end-of-month	128,454	96,951		
OTHER SPECIAL NATURAL WINES				
Production				
Not over 14% alcohol	1,920,648	1,550,353	12,662,069	12,724,148
Over 14% alcohol	2,302	480	8,420	10,819
Artificially Carbonated	6,384	0	40,519	221
Naturally Carbonated	5	4,268	8,449	13,806
Total:	1,929,339	1,555,101	12,719,457	12,748,994
Withdrawals			44 400 700	44.004.400
Not over 14% alcohol	1,265,363	1,303,038	11,193,792	11,294,108
Over 14% alcohol	5,822	4,120	79,595	78,271
Artificially Carbonated	79	2	34,654	1,258
Naturally Carbonated	1,161	1,383	7,057	8,225
Total:	1,272,425	1,308,543	11,315,098	11,381,862
Stocks end-of-month		1 001 010		
Not over 14% alcohol	2,665,349	1,024,246		
Over 14% alcohol	59,572	76,841		
Artificially Carbonated	6,440	20		
Naturally Carbonated	7,532	7,122		
Total:	2,738,893	1,108,229		
27 CFR 24.218 Wines (Wine Coolers)				
Production	3,691,375	4,199,593	38,908,503	35,269,396
Taxable Withdrawals	1,689,683	1,619,042	19,463,491	23,499,092
Stocks end-of-month	4,637,930	4,026,171		
DISTILLING MATERIAL				
Production: California	19,403,653	26,836,131	52,577,138	52,677,424
Others	2,002	270	11,157	770
Removed to distilled spirits plants	23,982,405	32,502,285	58,663,097	65,233,482
VINEGAR STOCKS		, ,		
Removed to vinegar plants	0	31,863	26,897	99,383

Note: Vermouth and other natural still wines, taxable withdrawals, and stocks are included in still wines. Other special naturally carbonated wines, taxable withdrawals and stocks are included in effervescent wines.

Changes in figures from prior reports are due to amended reports being filed.



DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO TAX AND TRADE BUREAU STATISTICAL REPORT BY STATE - WINE

Reporting Period: September 2006

Report Date: 30-MAR-2007

Report Symbol: TTB S 5120-09-2006

Page: 1 of 2

				Special Natural Wines							
Bulk		Taxable Withdrawals				ocks End of Mont	h	Vermouth			
Wine Gallons By State	Production	Not over 14 % Alcohol	Over 14 % Alcohol	Cider 3/	Not over 14 % Alcohol	Over 14 % Alcohol	Cider	Production	Taxable Withdrawals	Stocks End of Month	
ARIZONA	196	0	0	0	6,465	0	0	0	C	0	
CALIFORNIA	113,691,342	1,899,098	39,345	0	449,103,811	78,190,983	98,956	0	4,921	26,833	
COLORADO	22,797	0	0	0	109,630	26,008	1,551	0	C	0	
CONNECTICUT	6,503	0	0	0	17,499	13,934	0	0	C	0	
FLORIDA	69,432	4,240	1,595	0	202,382	57,544	0	0	C	0	
GEORGIA	9,393	0	0	0	37,294	1,958	0	0	C	0	
IDAHO	33,200	0	0	0	179,615	6,669	0	0	C	0	
ILLINOIS	31,625	7,931	0	0	172,677	21,979	0	0	C	0	
INDIANA	23,915	0	0	0	54,956	12,464	0	0	C	0	
IOWA	10,119	0	0	0	31,902	263	0	0	C	0	
KANSAS	4,619	0	0	0	18,446	797	0	0	C	0	
KENTUCKY	85,553	0	8	0	83,028	381,888	0	0	C	0	
MAINE	1,255	0	0	0	16,633	520	0	0	C	0	
MARYLAND	12,257	0	0	0	54,528	6,708	0	0	C	0	
MASSACHUSETTS	5,856	0	0	12	9,154	46	1,559	0	C	0	
MICHIGAN	40,987	242	0	0	291,592	14,459	0	0	C	0	
MINNESOTA	114	0	0	0	26,603	3,733	0	0	C	0	
MISSOURI	35,812	0	0	0	370,339	57,726	0	0	C	0	
MONTANA	214	0	0	0	1,438	0	0	0	C	0	
NEBRASKA	25,185	0	0	0	25,201	51	0	0	C	0	
NEW JERSEY	135,121	0	684	0	222,674	15,985	0	0	207	490	
NEW MEXICO	160,394	0	0	0	524,455	21,243	0	0	C	0	
NEW YORK	971,636	105	4,400	0	5,208,003	4,002,598	2,531	57,383	41,072	95,731	
NORTH CAROLINA	15,807	109	0	0	231,835	43,820	0	0	C	0	
OHIO	75,798	2,159	5,358	0	345,055	315,483	21,700	0	747	5,400	
OKLAHOMA	1,575	185	0	0	4,434	1,826	0	0	C	0	
OREGON	71,931	1,013	951	0	859,779	225,097	0	0	C	0	
PENNSYLVANIA	65,695	0	0	0	299,107	17,173	0	0	C	0	
TENNESSEE	5,605	0	0	0	119,187	360	0	0	C	0	
TEXAS	185,400	1,321	8	0	1,036,064	51,601	0	0	C	0	
VIRGINIA	108,088	0	0	0	354,816	8,616	0	0	C	0	
WASHINGTON	636,134	1,117	0	0	13,597,522	1,432,174	7,920	0	C	0	
WEST VIRGINIA	2,017	0	0	0	402	0	0	0	C	0	
WISCONSIN	22,440	0	0	0	75,075	3,678	169	0	C	0	
Others	252,545	1,980	0	0	508,600	38,080	35,527	0	C	0	
Total	116,820,560	1,919,500	52,349	12	474,200,201	84,975,464	169,913	57,383	46,947	128,454	

Bulk		Special Natural Wines			Effervescent Wines				
Wine Gallons by State		Other			Taxable W	Stocks			
	Production	Taxable Withdrawals	Stocks Production End of Month (Artificially Carbonated Wines	Naturally Carbonated Wines	End of Month		
CALIFORNIA	1,830,273	1,255,778	2,590,938	1,904,691	0	5	9,222,906		
MICHIGAN	1,472	3,487	14,746	1,496	0	0	37,048		
MISSOURI	0	0	0	0	0	0	6,873		
NEW JERSEY	178	51	189	2,326	0	0	4,853		
NEW MEXICO	0	0	0	0	0	0	162,612		
NEW YORK	87,262	7,816	100,648	158,421	0	0	287,137		
NORTH CAROLINA	5	2	30	0	0	0	19,910		
OHIO	0	102	573	5,657	0	0	6,856		
OREGON	0	57	417	1,000	0	0	116,568		
PENNSYLVANIA	334	729	358	0	0	0	3,918		
WASHINGTON	0	128	0	15,647	0	0	764,435		
WISCONSIN	2,561	3,229	5,275	0	0	0	547		
Others	7,254	1,046	25,719	17,330	0	0	65,135		
Total	1,929,339	1,272,425	2,738,893	2,106,568	0	5	10,698,798		

TTB S 5120-09-2006

Page: 2 of 2

				Still Wines	Effervescent Wines						
Bottled Wine Gallons by State B		Ta	axable Withdrawa	ls	Stoc	ks End of Month			Taxable W	ithdrawals	Stocks
	Bottled	Not Over 14% Alcohol	Over 14% Alcohol	Cider	Not Over 14% Alcohol	Over 14% Alcohol	Cider	Bottled	Artificially Carbonated Wines	Naturally End of Carbonated Wines Month	End of
ARIZONA	418	2,317	256	0	507	0	0	0	123	16	50
CALIFORNIA	37,643,135	20,783,548	2,854,793	92,449	88,094,699	27,552,565	248,056	2,623,909	5,683	1,068,778	3,854,383
COLORADO	12,947	8,963	2,945	72	66,826	21,858	1,014	0	0	5	42
CONNECTICUT	12,154	7,037	741	0	45,253	177	0	0	0	17	191
FLORIDA	48,260	635,496	39,552	9,825	1,342,819	76,685	7,308	0	666	24,618	134,698
GEORGIA	3,487	596,167	23,787	13,774	867,514	43,063	12,492	3	2,097	26,846	132,63
DAHO	11,244	15,724	1,177	0	287,020	11,758	0	0	0	45	2,55
LLINOIS	32,570	1,004,032	53,352	13,261	1,849,141	85,454	7,169	0	2,004	33,866	182,289
NDIANA	93,769	102,000	1,230	0	193,162	15,429	0	5,844	9	0	6,433
OWA	10,522	8,304	160	0	24,718	870	0	0	0	0	(
KANSAS	1,608	427,290	17,515	7,265	628,481	31,144	4,218	0	2,463	23,537	106,52
KENTUCKY	2,427	1,257	5,872	0	44,087	22,361	0	0	0	0	(
MAINE	354	2,282	128	0	6,644	712	0	186	55	0	1,06
MARYLAND	17,229	14,386	2,769	0	43,255	22	0	14	0	16	(
MASSACHUSETTS	1,426	3,604	3	12	20,947	17	641	571	0	572	1,81
MICHIGAN	89,987	85,059	1,404	36	357,425	11,023	870	2,397	519	4,101	22,63
MINNESOTA	4,172	5,091	432	0	31,814	1,025	0	0	0	0	(
MISSOURI	41,799	72,899	2,242	0	645,117	25,725	0	1,070	2,178	93	9,61
MONTANA	1,593	1,155	28	0	5,458	95	0	0	0	0	2
NEBRASKA	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	(
NEW JERSEY	55,108	512,765	21,859	378	746,811	50,300	993	2,325	1,165	16,028	63,818
NEW MEXICO	2,123	13,705	451	0	95,927	2,317	0	11,888	1,707	15,963	16,19
NEW YORK	2,457,718	1,371,868	449,461	18,308	3,177,845	432,717	32,483	141,605	1,367	87,682	185,48
NORTH CAROLINA	69,329	38,373	4,037	0	320,981	31,128	0	901	0	1,182	3,55
OIHC	91,385	52,160	3,798	38,008	210,523	14,725	23,276	8,487	112	2,249	10,75
OKLAHOMA	2,033	2,528	617	0	4,850	900	0	0	0	0	(
OREGON	498,169	572,452	74,030	248	1,924,772	680,525	0	3,133	2,523	24,802	103,62
PENNSYLVANIA	86,277	1,617,112	55,465	11,749	2,414,829	90,942	9,143	743	4,081	69,604	270,30
TENNESSEE	8,610	13,844	36	0	66,853	182	0	0	0	5	9
TEXAS	160,629	1,068,615	41,004	12,532	1,320,365	77,461	15,850	0	7,057	86,454	177,72
/IRGINIA	34,483	166,710	326	0	563,022	4,435	0	32	0	276	3,12
WASHINGTON	1,185,772	1,123,892	115,381	3,775	13,758,574	1,249,532	1,514	73,254	0	45,165	317,09
WEST VIRGINIA	2,184	1,551	27	0	6,289	18	0	0	0	0	
WISCONSIN	23,529	39,162	2,964	362	180,024	1,384	528	255	108	107	893
Others	321,114	79,094	2,502	262,670	215,336	17,960	192,086	471	109	331	1,935

119,561,888

30,554,509

557,641

2,877,088

34,026

1,532,358

5,609,547

Total

43,027,564

30,450,442

3,780,344

484,724